SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW #2711(2005)

TARIFF OF FEES FONTHILL & HILLSIDE CEMETERIES & FONTHILL MAUSOLEUM

1.	SALE OF LOTS:						
		Land		Perpetual Care		Total	
	Resident or Ratepayer Adult – Single Grave Children under Two Years	\$305.0	\$305.00		.00	\$610.00	
	& Stillborn in Baby section	\$ 75.	\$ 75.00		5.00	\$150.00	
	Non-Resident or Ratepayer Adult – Single Grave Children under Two Years & Stillborn in Baby section	\$455.0	\$455.00		.00	\$910.00	
		\$125.0	\$125.00		.00	\$250.00	
	Multiple Grave Plots Single grave prices times the number	n plot.					
2.	INTERMENTS: (Device and Dressing Not Supplied)	etery)					
	Outer shells over 1m in length: Opening and Closing – Weekdays - Opening and Closing – Saturday morning - Opening and Closing – Saturday afternoon			\$450.00 + \$10.00 Licence Fee \$620.00 + \$10.00 Licence Fee \$650.00 + \$10.00 Licence Fee			
	Infant:- - Weekdays - Saturday morning - Saturday afternoon		\$150.00 + \$10.00 Licence Fee \$250.00 + \$10.00 Licence Fee \$300.00 + \$10.00 Licence Fee				
	Cremated Remains: Weekdays - Saturday morning - Saturday afternoon		\$150.0 \$250.0 \$300.0	00			
	Mausoleum Entombment: Weekdays - Saturday morning - Saturday afternoon		\$225.0 \$300.0 \$350.0	00			
	Late Arrival Charges: Weekdays - after 3:00 p.m Saturday morning after 11:00 a.m Saturday afternoon after 3:00 p.m.				\$200.0	00 per hour 00 per hour 00 per hour	
3.	DISINTERMENT CHARGES:				\$650.0	00	
4.	MONUMENT FOUNDATIONS:			\$30.00	\$30.00 per cubic foot		
5.	TRANSFER FEES: \$25.00 preparation + \$2.00 fee =			\$27.00			
6.	OTHER CHARGES: 1. Storage of caskets in mausoleum pending burial in other cemeteries					00 per month	
	2. Supply and install two granite corner markers per plot						

\$75.00

3. Place flat marker

Ministry of Government Services

32nd Floor 250 Yonge Street Toronto ON M5B 2N5 Tel: (416) 326-8393 1-800-268-1142

Fax: (416) 326-8406

Cemeteries Regulation Unit

250 rue Yonge Toronto ON M5B 2N5 Tél: (416) 326-8393

1-800-268-1142 Téléc: (416) 326-8406

Services gouvernementaux

Ministère des

32e étage

Unité de la Règlementation des Cimetières

February 9, 2006

TOWN OF PELHAM Cheryl Miclette C/O GORD CHERNERY BOX 400, 20 PELHAM TOWN SQUARE FONTHILL ON LOS 1E0



File# 02618

Ontario

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for forwarding the document below which was submitted to the Registrar for filing/approval.

Price List

This document is filed/approved effective February 9, 2006.

For future filings please send two copies. One copy will be retained in our files and the other copy will be returned to you with confirmation that it has been filed/approved.

If you require further information please call (416) 326-8399 or toll free 1-800-268-1142.

Yours truly,

Don Fleming

Compliance Officer

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM BY-LAW NO. 2711 (2005)



Being a by-law to amend By-law#352(1976), as amended, being a by-law respecting cemeteries owned by the Corporation of the Town of Pelham.

WHEREAS Section 65, Subsections (b), (c), (d) and (e) of the Cemeteries Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter C.3, as amended, permit, subject to Sections 5-61 and to the regulations under the Cemeteries Act, that the Council of every local municipality may pass by-laws for the regulating of funerals and the interment of the dead; acquire land in the municipality for a cemetery or for the enlargement of an existing cemetery of which the municipality if the owner; the selling or leasing parts of such land for the purpose of interment in family vaults or otherwise, and fixing the terms on which the land shall be conveyed or leased and held; and for the maintenance, management, regulation and control of any cemetery that is owned by the Corporation in the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Pelham is the owner of the Fonthill Cemetery, Hillside Cemetery and the Fonthill Mausoleum;

AND WHEREAS Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham deems it desirable to amend Section 9 (3) There is to be not more than two burials in one grave and notice of this intention shall be made at the time of purchase;

AND WHEREAS Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham deems it desirable to amend the present "Tariff of Fees";

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

THAT By-law #352 (1976), as amended, be and is hereby amended by deleting Section 9 (3) and that the following be substituted and form part of the by-law.

Section 9 (3) There is to be not more than three (3) burials in one grave, permitting one full burial with the burial of up to two cremations; one at the head of the grave and one at the foot of the grave.

- (1) THAT By-law #352 (1976), as amended, be and is hereby amended by deleting Schedule "A"/Tariff of Fees and substituting Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law in its place.
- (2) THAT this by-law shall come into force upon being passed by Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham and upon being approved by the Ministry of Government Services.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED BY COUNCIL THIS ^{17TH}, DAY OF OCTOBER, 2005 A.D.

CLERK

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM CERTIFIED A TRUE, COPY

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW #2711(2005)

TARIFF OF FEES FONTHILL & HILLSIDE CEMETERIES & FONTHILL MAUSOLEUM

1.	SALE OF LOTS:			Perpet Care	<u>ual</u>	Total				
	Resident or Ratepayer Adult – Single Grave	\$305.00		\$305.00		\$610.00				
	Children under Two Years & Stillborn in Baby section	\$ 75.0	00	\$ 75.	00	\$150.00				
	Non-Resident or Ratepayer Adult – Single Grave			P155 () 0	5010.00				
	Children under Two Years			\$455.0		\$910.00				
	& Stillborn in Baby section Multiple Grave Plots			\$125.0)()	\$250.00				
	Single grave prices times the number of graves purchased in plot.									
2.	INTERMENTS: (Device and Dressing Not Supplied by Cemetery)									
Los cimetien Connected Services Winister coc.	Opening and Closing – Saturday morning \$62			0 + \$10	0.00 Lice	ence Fee ence Fee ence Fee				
DEPOSE o conforméntent au régloments affors Loi sur les ciment cuary 9 2001	\$250.00 + 3			10.00 Licence Fee 10.00 Licence Fee 10.00 Licence Fee						
Lest.	- Saturday afternoon		\$150.0 \$250.0 \$300.0	0						
	Mausoleum Entombment: Weekdays - Saturday morning - Saturday afternoon		\$225.0 \$300.0 \$350.0	0						
	Late Arrival Charges: Weekdays - after 3:00 p.m Saturday morning after 11:00 a.m Saturday afternoon after 3:00 p.m.				\$200.0	0 per hour 0 per hour 0 per hour				
3.	DISINTERMENT CHARGES:				\$650.0	0				
4.	MONUMENT FOUNDATIONS:			\$30.00	per cubic foot					
5.	TRANSFER FEES: \$25.00 preparation + \$2.00 fee =									
6.	OTHER CHARGES: 1. Storage of caskets in mausoleum in other cemeteries	\$100.0	0 per month							
	2. Supply and install two granite corner markers per plot				\$80.00 per pair					

\$75.00

3. Place flat marker

Mariatry of Government Services
Conneterior Regulation

mario Negaration FILED A occordance with the egulations under Topic ameteries Act.